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SPECIALIZING IN:

BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
EXAMINER HEARING
September 29, 1971

IN THE MATTER OF

Application of Gulf 0il
Corporation for amendment
of order permitting
commingling of production,
Lea County, New Mexico.

Case No,

N Nt N et Sl et Nt i e’ st

BEFORE: ELVIS A. UT%, EXAMINER

Transcript of Hearing

4592




,

dearniey-meier

e

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18‘

19

21
22
23
24

25

MR, UTZ: Case 4592,

MR. HATCH: Case 4592. Application of Gulf 0il
Corporation for amendment of order permitting commingling of
production, Lea Cdunpy, New Mexico.

MR. KASTLER: If the Examiner please, I am Bill
Kastler from Midland, appearing on bebhalf of -Gulf, and our
witness is Mr. R..0. Bobo who at this time I would like to
have sworn.

(Witness sworn)

MR. UTZ: Other appéaranCes? You may proceed.

R. O. BOBO

-having-been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KASTLER:

0 Would you please give your name, your title, fdr whom
you work and some area of your background and familiarity?
A I am Rébert O. Bobo with Gulf 611 of the District Proration
Engineer out of Midland, Texas.

I was qualified before. Do you want me to give me the

background?
Q Yes, That's all right.
A I graduated from the Uni?ersity of Houston back --
0 No. I don't think that will be hecesséry.

A Oh, I thought --

Q Have you previously gqualified and testified before the
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acceptable?

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission hearing?

Yes, 1 have.

MR. KASTLER: Are the witness' QUalifications

MR. UTZ: He is*qualified;
(Mr. Kastler) Are you familiar with Gulf's application in
Case No. 45922 "
Yes, I am.
Woﬁld you pleaée state what Gulf.is seeking in‘this_case?‘ﬁ
(We are asking for thévamendment of Order No. R-4079, which
order authorized Gulf to éommingle production_from the |
Hobbs-Greyburg San Andres and Hobbs-Blinebry Pools on its
W. D. Crimes NCT=B Lease and to commingle production'from
W. D. Grimes NCT-B Lease with production from the Hobbs-
Greyburg San Andres Pool to its W. D. Grimes NCT-A Lease,
Gulf seeks to allocate production to each tract and pool
on the base of bi-monthly tests r#ther than monthly tests.
Excuse me. I am putting the cart befdre the horse. Mri
Bobo, wdﬁld you please refer to Exhibit‘Nﬁmber Oné;and state¢
what is shown thereon?
Exhibit Number One is a plat showing the location of the
W. D. Grimes NCT-A and NCT-B lease outlined in red and

identifies the 13 commingled wells.

The W. D. Grimes NCT-A lease is describked as the West half

of Section 32, and the W. D. Grimes NCT-B lease is described

~N
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‘Well, part three of that Order Number R-4079 states that

additional days.

as the Northwest quarter‘of the Northeast quarter and the
East half.of the‘Northeagt éuarter and Northeast quarte;
of the Soufheast quarter of Section 33, all in Township 18 
South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

As testified in Case Number 4467 oﬂrDecember the 2nd, 1970
the ownership is identical for both traqts;‘ This property
is the same basically.

What is the reason for requesting the amendment to Order

No. R-4079?

the -- "that the commingled production authorizeq'ib Order
one and two above shall be{allgcated’to each of the subject
well pools and leases on the basis of monthly wéll tests."”
Teéting of the wells involved will require that i3_s£raight o

tests be taken each month, disposing_of the fluid oil

and water from these tests will require a minimum of 16

On the basis, then, a total of 29 testing days will be re-
quired each month, which leaves very little time to correct|
any routine trouble that is normally éncountered in any
tank battery operations or to permit any retesting of wells
Also, from time to time, wellsremedidl work is‘performed
and well clean-up utilizing test facilities is required.
Why does it require 16 days ﬁo dispose of well test fluid?

Well, I would like tc refer to Exhibit Three. Exhibit
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F;layout of the tank battery.

treater.

Number Three is a schematic drawing showing the general

You will note that the- fluid from ;he test separator is
really to a stock tank and after the test is completed,
the stock tank is -- they have to determine the wéter
cut. The fluid is then pumped from the sfock tank té a
heater treater for emulsion treatméht.

A cdntrolling pumging réte is égsential“fbr adequate
treating. Field tests, as proven at 20 barrels per hoﬁf}“
has been established as the desired rate tovperﬁit,prpper

treating and ‘disposing of béth oil and water through a

1f a high water cut well is tested then it might require
two 8~hoﬁr days to clean well test‘fluid from the tank.

It is anticipated that water production”will inérease‘in
time and increase in water proddctidn will require
additional testing time.

How many of the 13 wells produced water?

Eleven of the wells and the water cuts range énywhere from
one pércent to.85 percent currently.

Do you anticipate additional completion in either pool on
the subject lease?

Well, although additional completions are always possible,
we do not presently plan any new wells.

Mr. Bdbo, I believe you stated that the ownership is identi

cal
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‘comply with the Commission's commingling regulatiohs, we

for both tracts and only one lease is actually involved.
Then the 12 wells producing from the Hobbs-Greyburg San
Andres Pool can be considered to be producing from the
same lease and actualiy it would not require a-monthly
test for allocation, the Hobbs-Blinebry Pool Well crea;gs
a need for requested bi-nonthly tests; is this correct?
Yes, sir, that‘é correct. The ownership is identical to
both tracts_and preéently vwell tests are required annualiy
in both pools. |

Now, our W. D. Grimes NCT-B Well Number Seven is compléte

in the Hobbs-Blinebry Pool, and thefegbre at present to

have to test each well each month for production allocation

purposes.

It would not create operational problems to.test this

well monthly if a longer periéd could be approved for
testing the Hobbs-Greyburg San Andres Well.

What is shown on Exhibit Number Two?

Well, Number Two shows the proposed heater arrangement
that we will have on tﬁe W. B. Grimes B Lease.

You will note we have five wells, one of'them is the
Blinebry, and we have two 4-inch lines going to the Grimes
NCT-A Lease.

What is the current producing status of the well?

s.

Presentiy, we have six pumping wells and seven flowing well
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1 There are five marginal wells.

2|10 All together, 11 pumping wells and those(marginal wells

,gz 3 are pumping?
? &E 41A More_thaﬁ likely, they are. ©No, well number two is flowing
i’ s at only 180 to 500 pounds. ; 7»
. . ' 2 —gg 61Q Were Exhibits NumberSFOne and Two and Thre¢ prepared by
g? 7! you or>under your directionvand supervision?
. 'EE 8 A Well, Exhibit Number_One'wés prepared under my difection.
it? 9 However, Exhibits Number Two ané Three are just reproductiops -
';; -§§ 10 of Exhibits used in Case No. 4467 at the Examiner Hearing
= 11 of December the 2nd, 19?0.
12 - MR. KASTLER: Mr. Examiner, at this time I would

13 { 1ike to move: that Exhikits One, Two and Three be made a paft of
14 the record, it being understbod’that Two and Three were both
i v 18 previously.used, but for simplicity infhandling them, we would

16 like them in this record.

7 MR, UTZ: Exhibits One through Three will be entered

18 in the record of this case.

19 1Q (Mr. Kastler) Mr.>Bobo, do you have anythihg to add in

20 this case?

21 | A i believe not.

22 | Q In your opinion, are correlative rights involved, or is”any -4
23 Answe£ that question first. Are correlative rights --

24 |2 I belieVe they Qill be adequétely protected because we have

25 been testing annually and we will test, if the application
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is approved by-monthly now, every 60 days rather than
annually.
Thank you.

MR. KASTLER: This concludes the direct examination.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:

Are these tested honthly ﬁow?

Pardon?

Are these teéted menthly noﬁ?

No. The installation has not been COmpleﬁed. It will be
about 45 more days. |

,Oh,‘I see,

Before the lines’are -

S50 you are asking for relief’thenvbefore you ggt ;he system
completed? | |

Yes. If this is not approved, théy will probably try to
live with the 30 days, and if it looks like it will create
an operational hardship, we will then probably test --

set an additional test separator and an additionu«l heater
to permit testing two wells at the same time.

MR. KASTLER: Well, wouldn't that require another

flow~line from the non-continuous tract in the -~

THE WITNESS: It would just require a -- in other

words, you could be testing vour eight wells on your tract A

land simultaneously be testing your wells on your five"wells on




e R A ANy bbb s S e

e a A aas i e AN R

e p AR et e S ey

dearnley-meier

10

11

13
14
15
16
17

18

‘19

21

23
24

25

PAGE 9

your B tract through your 4-inch test line.
In other words, you would have two separate testing

facilities.

Q I sece.

A But that woﬁid éreate addiﬁional costs,-arédndréid,oodﬂﬁo.
set another separator additional heaterltreater, possibly
another'pump‘to.pump your fluid out of your tank.

We have ample tanks there to teét two wells at the same

time. We have three —--

Q I see.

A Three 500-barrel tanks.

0 Do you spell your hame ﬁ-o—b—o?g
A Yes, gir.

MR. UTZ: .Questions éf the witness? You may be
excused.
(Witnésé eqused)
MR, UTZ: Statements? Nobody here to make a
statement: Case will be taken under advisement,.and the hearing

is adjourned.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO;

I, LINDA MALONE, Court ﬁéporter, do hereby certify that
the foregoing and attached Transcripthof Hearing before the
New Mekico 0il Conservation Commission was reéorted'by me; and

that the same is a true and correct record of the said

proceedings, to the best of nmy knowledge, skill and ability.

o N

Court Reporter

P e hareny gectify fbﬁt thﬁ Tiresiog

R O
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BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
September 15, 1971

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

‘Application of Gulf 0il Corporation
for amendment of order permitting
commingling of production,

Lea County, New Mexico.

Sase No. 4592

R
N Nt e Nt Nl N N S ot et N’
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M. NUTTER: Case No. 4592.

‘MR. HATCH: Case No. 4592, Application{of Gulf.

0il Corporation for amendment of order permitting commingling

“of production; Lea County, New’Mexico.

If the Examiner please, the Commission has
received a request from the Applicaht that this case be
continued to September 29th? -

MR.‘NUTTER:Z"Case No. 4592 will be continued to
the Examiner Hearing scheduled to be held at this same

place at 9:00 otclock A.M., September 29, 1971.

L

Id
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
_ ) SsS.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )
I, RICHARD L. NYE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing

before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission was

'repOrtéd by me, and the same is a true and correct record

of the said proceedings, to the best of my knoWlédéé,

skill and ability.

GURT REPORTER

My commission expires March 25, 1975

| do m.,_(e'w cv.,ur‘“lﬁ,' ThAt the fosnys '\L.'. 4

oaraniess yooerd oF o préraniivy
Sho Gasiver bm:lna nw e, M"
acurd by ®O Of...... ../ s 18P0

........ 2 I 3’%\«1::&:
New uexioo o1 Gonaomtim& Cotrisnton




GOVERNOR
BRUCE KING
OI1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
; LAND COMMISSIONER
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ALEX J. ARMUIO
-2 P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE MEMBER
. ; 87501
o ; e STATE GEOLOGIST
| ]o® A.L.PORTER.JR. .
i : october 12, 1971 SECRETARY - DIRECTOR |
: ‘ " ) i
|
'1 Re: Case No. - 4592
b Mr. Bill Kastler ord N - _ ,
i Gulf Oil corxporation rder No. R-4079-A
pPost Office Drawer 1150 _ Applicant:

Midland, Texas 79701 , :
: Gulf 0il Corporation

o

Dear Sir:

B

i ’ Enclosed herewlth are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

o At

very truly youre,

/c fdm(m/

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary—Dlrector e

ALP/ir
Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs occ_ ¥
Artesia occC

Aztec OCC

Other




BEFORE THE OIL CONSER@ATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE 'PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO., 4592
Order No. R-4079-A

APPLICATION OF GULF OIL CORPORATION
FOR AMENDMENT OF ORDER PERMITTING : |
COMMINGLING OF  PRODUCTION, LEA |
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. |

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 29,
i971, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Ute.

NOW, on this day of October, 1971, the Commission,
a qgquorum being present, having onsidered the testimony, the
recoxd, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in the premises,

PINDS:

(1} That due public notice having been‘given as reguired
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That by Order No. R-4079, dated December 8, 1970, :
the applicant, Gulf 0il Corporation, was authorized to commingle
prior to measurement production from the Hobbs (Grayburg-S8an
Andres) and Hobbs~-Blinebry Pools from wells on the W. D. Grimes
NCT-B Lease comprising the NW/4 NB/4, BE/2 NE/4, and NE/4 EB/4
of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 38 Bast, NMPM, Lea
County, New Mexico; to commingle prior to measurement the afore-
mentioned commingled production and production from the Hobbs
(Grayburg~San Andres) Pool from wells on the W. D. Grimes
NCT-A Lease comprising the W/2 of Section 32, same Township
and Range; and to allocate the commingled production to each
of the subject wells, pools, and leases on the basis of wonthly
well tests. :
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CASRE NO. 4592
Ordaxr No. R-4079-A

(3) That the applicant seeks the amendment of said Order
No. R-4079 to permit the allocation of the commingled produc-
tion on the basis of bimonthly tests rather than monthly tests.

(4) That it is extremely difficult to complete the testing
requirements on a monthly basis.

{(3) That allocation of the commingled production on the
basis of bimonthly tests will not cause waste and will protect
correlative rights.

(6) That th@z subject application should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED‘

(l)k That Order (3) of Order No. R-4079 is hereby amended
to read in its entirety as follows:

“(3) That the commingled production authorized in
Orders (1) and (2), above, shall be allocated to each of the
subject wells, pools, and leases on the basie of bimonthly well
tests.”

(2) That Order (4) cof Order No. R-4079 is hereby amended
to read in its entirsty as follows:

*(4) That the facilities for the commingling of pro-
duction authorized in Orders (1) and (2), above, shall be
installed and maintained in a manner that will permit a deter-
mination of the producing capacity of each of the subject wells
on the above~described leases at least bimonthly.

(3) That Order (5) of Order No. R-4079 is hereby amended
to read in its entirety as follows:

*(5) That the applicant shall conduct bimonthly
productivity tests on each of the subject wells on the above~
described leases and shall file the results of said tests with
" the Commission's District Office at Hobbs, New Mexico, on
Commission Form C-116 bimonthly, all until further order of the
Commission.
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CASE NO, 4592
Order No. R~4079-A

. (4) That jurisdiction of this cause 1is retained for the
entry of such farther orders as the Commission may deem neces-
sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ,
ERVATION connxssxon

SEAL

ar/







Docket No. 20-71

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING -~ WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 15, 1971

9 A.M.

~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE
LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases wWill be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
A. L. Porter, Jr., Alternate Examiner-

ALLOWABLE:

(1) Con31deratlon of the allowable production of gas for
October, 1971, from fifteen prorated pools in Lea, Eddy,
Chaves and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico;

(2) Con31derat10n of the allowable productlon of gas from
‘nine prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and
sandoval Counties, for October, 1971.

CASE 4222 (Reopened) : In the matter of Case 4222 being reopened pursiant

CASE 4588:

CASE 4589:

CASE 4590:

CASE 4591:

to the prov131ons of Order No. R-3850-A, which order con-
tinued 80-acre ‘Spacing units for the West Sawyer-San Andres
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for an additional one-year
period. All interested parties may appear and show cause
why said pool whould not be developed on 40-acre spacing
~units and present evidence as to whether or not said pool
is in fact an associated reservoir.

Application of V. H. Westbrook for a pressure maintenance
project, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to institute a pressure main-
tenance project by the injection of water into the Delaware
formation through his Guy A. Reed Well No. 2 located in Unit
-L of Section 24, TOWnShlp 24 South, Range 28 East, Malaga-
Delaware Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

ApplieatiOnjof“Anadarko Production Company for a unit agree-
meiit, Eddy Couhty, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks approval of the Burnham Grayburg: San
Andres Unit Area comprising 480 acres, more or less, of state
lands in Section 2, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Square
Lake Field, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Application of Wolfson 0Oil: Company, MKA 0il Properties,’
John H. Hendrix, and Bruce A. Wilbanks for a special gas-oil
ratio limitation, Lea County, New MeXico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks as an exception to Rule 506 of the
Commission Rules and Regulations, a limiting gas-oil ratio
of 6,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of oil in the Drinkard
Pcol,.Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of American Quasar Petroleum Company of New Mexico
for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks. authority to

drill an exploratory gas well at an unorthodox location 660
feet from the South and East lines of Section 21, Township

25 south, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to test the
Devonian, Pennsylvanian, and. Wolfcamp formations within one
midie of the Red Hills Field.

;
!
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Examiner Hearing

Sevtenber 15,

2
CASE 4592:

CASE 4593:

CASE 4594:

'CASE 4595:

CASE 4597:

1971 Docket No. 20-71

Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for amendment of
order permitting commingling of production, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the amendment of Order No. R-4079, which order
authorized the appllcant “to commlngle preduction from
the Hobbs {(Grayburg-San- Andres) and Hobbs-Blinebry
Pools on its W. D. Grimes NCT-B Lease and to commingle
production from said lease with' the Hobbs (Grayburg-
San Andres) Pool on its W. D. Grimes NCT-A lease; located
in Sections 32 and 33 Townshlp i8 ‘South, Range 38 East,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant ‘seeks to allocate
production to each lease and pool on the basis of bi-
monthly tests rather than mohthly ‘tests.

Application of Continental 0il Company for an exception
to Order No. R-3221, as amended, Chaves County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an

 exception to Order No. R-3221, ‘as amended, to dispose

of water produced by wells located on its W. R. Means
lease comprising the S/2 and NW/4 of Section 28, and E/2
and E/2 W/2 of Section 29, TPownship 14 South, Range 30
East, Vest Ranch-Queen Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico,
in vnlined surface pltS. 2

Application of-Con}ihehtal 0il Company for an unorthodox
0il well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,

in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to drill its
second well on a proration unit at an unorthodox loca-
tion 660 feet from the South line and 2540 feet from

the East line of Section 19, Townshlp 26 South Range

37 East, Scarborough Yates-Seven Rlvero Pool Lea County,
New Mexico.

Application of Continental Oilbempanyﬁfor downhocle
commingling, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause,' seeks authority to commingle
production from undesignated Gallup and Dakota oil pools
in the wellbores of two wells to be drilled in Section
27, Township 25 North, Range 4 West:, West Lindrith Field,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.  Applicant: further seeks
the establishment of a procedure whereby similar approval
may be granted administratively for other wells to be
drilled in said area.

Application of Morris-R. Antweil for lease commingling and
of f-lease sstorage, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant,

in the above'stYled'cause, seeks authority to commingle
condensate produced from h1s Little Jewel Well No. 1 and
Allen Well No. 1 located in‘Units F and J, respectively,




Examiner Hearing
September 15, 1971 :
-3- ' : Docket No, 20-71

(Case 4597 continued)

of Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 27 East,
; and from his Joell Well No. 1 located in Unit C

| of Section 6, Township 23 South, Range 27 East,

- South Carlsbad-Strawn Gas Pool, Eddy County, New
Mexico, after separation and measurement of the

liquids from each well.

CASE 4583: (Continued from the August 18, 1971, Examiner Hearing)
’ Application of V. F. Vasicek and J. M. Fullinwider,
doing business as V-F Petroleum for compulsory pooling,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the .above-styled
cause, seeks an order pooling all mlnera; interests in
, the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the E/2 of Section
4 - S . 15, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New
' - ' Mexico, said acreage to be dedicated to a well to be
re-entered and recompleted in the Pennsylvanian formation
and located 1980 feet from the South and East lines of
said Section 15. Also to be considered will be the costs
of drilling said well, a charge for the risk involved, a
provision for the allocation of actual operating costs,
and the establlshment of charges for supervision of said
well, 7

CASE 4596: Southeastern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for an
order for the creation, extension and abolishment of
certain pools in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves County, New Mexico.

(a) Create a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, .

clagsified as an oil pool for Strawn production and

designated as the South Hackberry-Strawn Pool. The dis-

covery well is the Perry R. Bass Big Eddy Unit No. 33

located .in Unit P of Section 4, Townshlp 20 South Range
- ‘ ' 31 East, NMPM. Said pocl would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 4: SE/4 SE/4

{(b) Create a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classif
as a gas pool for Morrow production and designated as the
Maroon Cliffs-Morrow Gas Pool., The discovery well is the
Perry R. Bass Big Eddy Unit No. 7 located in Unit O of
Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 31 East, NMPM.

Said pool would comprlse'

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST NMPM
b ] SECTION 19: §/2
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(c)

classified as an oil pool for Pennsylvanian production’

1971

Pbocket No. 20-71

Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico,

and designated as the McDonald-Pennsylvanian Pool,
The discovery well is the J, M. Huber Corporation

Griffin No. 1 located in Unit A of Section 4, Township
14 south, Range 36 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

~(d)

TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 4: . NE/4 » :

Abolish the Northwest Vacuum-Abo Pool -in Lea

County, New Mexico, described as: -

(e) .

e

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 2: SW/4 , i
SECTION 3: ME/4 SE/4 . o -

Extend the North Vacuum-Abo Pool in Lea County,

New Mexico, to include therein:

().

TOWNSHIP 17. SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 2: SW/4 ‘
SECTION 3: SE/4

Extend the Blinebry 0il Pool in Lea County,

New Mexico, to includé therein:

()

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 36: NE/4

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
SECTION B: Nw/4

uExteﬁd the South Carlsbad-Morrow Gas Pool in

Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

(n)

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 25: S/2

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 30: S/2 . ‘ T
SECTION 31: W/2

Extend the South Carlsbad-Strawn Gas Pool in

Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:




Examiner:aééring
Septembe:. 15, 1971 A
-5~ Docket No. 20-71

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST NMPM
SECTION 30: S/2

(i) Extend the Double L-Queen Associated Pool in Chaves
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWHNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 25: NW/4 SE/4

(j) Extend the Eagle Creek-San Andres Pool in Eddy
County, New Mexico, to include' therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 22: W/2

(k) Extend the Flying “M“—Pennsylvanlan Pool in Lea
Couhty, New Mexico, to include there1n~

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
“SECTION 9: NE/4

(1) Extend the Flying "M"-San Andres Pool in Lea County,
" New Mex1co to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 33 BAST . NMPM
SECTION 9: W/2, NE/4 and N/2 SE/4

(m) Extend the Grayburg Jackson Pool in Eddy County,
New Mexico,‘to include’therein: .

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 18: S/2 NW/4

(n) Extend the Langlle—Mattlx Pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH, RANGE 37 FAST, NMPM
SECTION 20: NW/4 and NW/4 sW/4

(0) Extend the Power Grayburg-San Andres Pool in Eddy County,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 12 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 1l: NE/4 NE/4

FTOWNSHiP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 6: SW/4 NW/4
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(Case 4596 continued)

“(p) Extend the East Shoebar—Devonlan Pool in Lea

County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 29: SW/4
SECTION 30: SE/4

(q) Extend the North Vacuum-Morrow Gas Pool in Lea
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 12: S/2
‘SECTION 14: 8/2
SECTION 23: N/2

{r) ,Extend the North Vacuum—Lower Wolfcamp Pool in
Lea County, "New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST NMPM
SECTION 4: NW/4

(s) Extend the Northwest Vacuum-Wolfcamp ‘Pool ln Lea
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 5: SE/4

(t’ Extend the Vaaaépénnsylvanian Pool in Lea County,
New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 2: §S/2 and NW/4

SECTION 3: NE/4

SECTION 7: S/2

SECTION 10: E/2

SECTION 1l: N/2
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CASE 4602:

CASE_4603:

CASE 4563:

Application of Tenneco 0il Company for an unorthodox

oil well location, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, geeks as an exception to Rule
104 B IX, approval of an unorthodox Pennsylvanian oil well
location for its Pah Well No. 1 located 1500 feet from the

‘South line and 990 feet from the East line of Section 3,

Township 25 North, Range 1l West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of Tenneco 0il Company. for a unit agreement,
Lea County, New Mexico. ' Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks approval of the Sand Springs Unit Area
comprising 2999 acres, more or less, of State lands in
Townships 10 and 11 South, Ranges 34 and 35 East, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Continued from the August 11, 1971 Examiner Hearing

CASE 4592:

Application of Corinne Grace_for special gas-o0il ratio

“limitation and” pressure maintenance project, Chaves County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to produce her State Well No. 1 located in Unit
A of Section 1, Township 15 South, Range 29 East, Double
L-Queen Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, with no gas~oil -

‘ratio limitation, strip the liquids,and institute a

pressure maintenance project by the injection of all said
gas back into the producing formation through her State
Well No. 2 located in Unit B of sdid Section 1. Applicant
further seeks to transfer an oil allowable from said Well
No. 2 to said Well No. 1.

Continued from the September 15, 1971 Examiner Hearing

~ Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for amendment of

order permitting commingling of production, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,

seeks the amendment of Order No. R~4079, which order
authorized the applicant to commingle production from _

the Hobbs (Grayburg-San Andres) and Hobbs-Blinebry Pools

on its W. D. Grimes NCT-B Lease and to commingle production
from said lease with the Hobbs (Grayburg-San Andres) Pool
on its W. D, Grimes NCT-A lease, located in Sections 32 and
33, Township 18 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant seeks to allocate production to each lease and
pool on the basis of by~monthly tests. rather than monthly
tests.
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POCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNLSDAY - SEPTEMBER 29, 1971

9 AM. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE
LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FEl NEW MEXICO

- The folloW1nq cases will be heard before Elvis A, Utz, Examiner,
or Danlel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 4604: 1Ir the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conserva-
tion Commission upon its own motion to consider the con-
solidation of the Eunice and Monument areas of the Eunice
Monument Pool (Grayburg-San Andres), Lea County, New
Mexico, and the ascertainment o6f a common efficient gas~
oil ratio limitation for the consolidated area.

4 CASE 4598: Application of Continental 0il Company for an exception

i to Order No. R-2408, and for a dual completion, Lea

‘ County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to drill its Meyer B-4 Well No. 28 in
Unit R-of Section 4, Township 21 South, Range 36 East, as
the second well on an 80-acre proration unit in the 0il
Center-Blinebry Pool and to complete said well as a Qual
completion (conventional) to produce oil from said 0il

, ; Center-Blinebry Pool and the Eunice Grayburg-San Andres’
Pool through parallel strings of tubing.

CASE 4599: Application of Continental 0il Company for a dual comple-
~tion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-

styled cause, seeks authority to dually complete 1ts SEMU

Well No. 61 located in Unit P of Section 15, Townshlp 20

South, Range 37 East, as a ‘dual completion to produce gas
from the Weir-Drinkard Pool through tubing and gas from

the Weir-Blinebry Pool through the casing-tubing annulus.

CASE 4600: Application of El Paso Natural Gas Company for a non-
standard gas proraticn unit, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of
a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit comprising the
NW/4, N/2 SW/4, sSW/4 SW/4, and NW/4 NE/4 of Section 22,
Township 17 South, Range 29 East, Grayburg-Morrow Gas Pool
Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to. its'Leonard
State "Com" Well No. 1 located in Unit E of said section,

CASE 460l: Application of Humble 0Oil & Refining Company for the re-
dedication of acreage, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Order
No. R~3700, to permit the simultaneous dedication of the
standardx640-acre Eumont gas proration unit authorized
therein to its New Mexico "G" State Wells 2 and 6 located
in Units P and M respectively of Section 26, Township 21
South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico rather than
Wells 2 and 4 as at present.
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HOB8S PRODUCTION AREA

_ €. D, Borland - P. O. Box 670
AREA PRODUCTION MANAGER ‘August 21+, 1971 Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

RE[»-; r“"\/ - (/ S SGC

N}QQ J*&?‘[ | Re: Gulf Oil Corporation
W n T Case No, 4467, Order
“é ,ﬁ i - S No. R-4079

Mr. A, L, Porter, Jr.
0il Conservation Comm1331on

P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Sir:

w Attached please find copy of 1etter sent to your office on
March 26, 1971. Physical work on commingling these tank batteries has

~ not started*because of right-of-way probilems; however, this matter has
now been resolved ard actual commingling should be completed during
the next 30 days.,

In view of the above, your thoughts about 60 day testing in
lieu of 30 day testing will be appreciated. Please advise.

Yours very truly,

C. D. BORLAND
Area Production Manager

s
POAKRLT o BEw

L
A DIVISION OF GULF OIL CORPORAT.ON ) 3 Z’q’/ —
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HOBBS PRODUCTION AREA

C. D. Borland V - P. O. Box 670
AREA PRODUCTION MANAGER - Mareh 26, 1971 ‘ Hobbs. New Mexico 88240

{ 4/)‘“772
Mr. A. L. Pérter, Jr., Secretary-Director éf;2£%5£L ‘ )

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088 ,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

SubjJects Gulf 01l Corporation - Case No. LL67, Order Ne. R-4LO79
Dear Mr. Porters

Order No. R-h079 authorized Culf 01l Corporation to commingle prior to
messurement production from the lobbs (Graybury-San Andres) and Hobbs-Blinebry
Pools from wells on the W, D,. Grimaes (NCT=B)_ lease and production from the Hobbs
(Grayburg-San Andres) pool on the ¥W. D. Grimes (NCL-B) and We D. Orimes (NCT=-4)
leases.

- s L. i

Part 3 of subject order stated, "That the commingled production aguthorized
in Orders (1) and (2), above, shall be allocated to each of the subject vells,
pools, and leases on the basis of monthlx well tests.” Although this comingling
is not yet in effect, there appears to be one minor problem. That is, testing of
the wells involved will require that thirteen separate tests be taken each month.
Disposing of the fluid (oil and water) from these tests will require a minimin of
sixtoen additional days. On this basisg, then, a total of 29 testing days will be
required each month, which leaves very little time to correot any routine trouble
that is normally encountered in any tank battery operation. The question then
arises, would it be feasible or permissible to submit the required tests on a
6G-day basis? I fully realize that we can abide by the terms of the order, but
60~day testing would grant us some flexibility in the event of prolonged mechanical .
trouble. Any consideration you could give to permit 60-day testing in lieu of
30~day tasting would be greatly appreciated. Please advise.

LA

Very truly yours,

C. D, BORLAND
Area Production %anager

ChB:iec




Wiltiam V. Kastler
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“Attention:

GQwlfF @3l @ompazﬁ)ym@o S

LAW DEPARTMENT

September 7,'1971

P. O. Box 1150

(R, S
=SNNSREVE =N
gw” AN % Lo, I

New.Mexico 0il Conservatfon Commission
P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

N

~ EQ (i
y I
Mr. George M. Hatch

General Counsel

Case No | 4592} Gulf's Application to
Amend Or 0. R-4079 permitting
Commingling of Production on the

W. D. Grimes NCT-A and -B Leases,

+~ Lea County, New Mexico.

Re:

P

Dear George:

Confirming my telephone conversation with you. this mornlng,

I respectfully request that the above listed case which is
set for hearing on September 15, 1971, be continuzd to the
hearing set for September ?9 1971. - 1

e .

Also, I.Would apprec1ate your sefiding me a copy of the Tran--
script in Casc No. 4467 which was heard December 2, 1970,

out’of which Order No. R-4079 was adopted.

With best personal regards, I am

Sincerely -yours,

“hd

William V. Kastler

WVK:eji

- M(dland.‘l‘_ex»ag,?g'?q[

Gulif
T

" A DIVISION OF GULF OIL CORPORATION




PLAT OF.

T o

EIRE .

e REAHIE
QULF OIL CORPORATION'S| .. _. O, _977

5

A
i NoO.

18 17 16 15 14
19 20 21 22 23
TS | RIBE
30 29 28 27 26
.l.[: Gie @ I ..glici-l;;."
o8 (;CT%A) ° 160 Ac
. 320 Ac .2
I PO 7 33 |l 34 35
o ’
B ] ¢ CITY OF HOBBS
@° W O Grimes
6 5 4 3 2
COEXAMINGR DT

W. D. GRIMES (NCT-A) AND (NCT-B) LEASE

- LEGEND -

1 Pertinent Lease

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Wells Approved for Commingling by Order No. R-4OT79

a3

EXHIBIT
CASE NO
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NEW MEXICO OIL COMNSuERVATION COMMISSIOR
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO , 5.1-61

'APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION

Operator ) ~ {County i Late
Continental Oil Company Lea September 8, 1971
Address ' ) Lease Well No.
_____P. 0. Box h60, Hobbs, MNew Mexico 83240 __ SEMY 6l
l.ocation |Unit o Section Township Range )
of Well _ P 15 20 _South i East
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the multiple completion of a well in these same pools or in the
same zones within one mile of the subject well? YES, NO _X .
2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. - : Operator, Lease, and Well No.:
3. The following facts are submirtted: - Upber . Intermediate 4 Lower
. ] _ Zonme Zone Zone
a. Name of Pool and Formation Weir Blinebry Weir Drinkard

.5, Top and Bottom of
Pay Section

(Perforations) 565’{' -~ 5766 v ___66Lko' - 6676—'

c. Type of production (Oil ot Gas) qas . __aas
d. Mecthod of Production i . o
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) flowing . ) ) floving

4, The following are attached. (Please mirrk YES ot NO)

Y€S _ a. Diagrammatic Sketch of che Multiple Completion, showing all casiag strings, including diameters and setting depths, centealizers
and /or turboli%ers and location thereof,quantities used and top of cement, perforated intervals, tubing steings, incl_uding diameters
and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other information as may be pertinent.

_¥8S _b. Plat showing the location of all wells on applicant's lease, all offset wells on offset leases, and the names and nddresses of

opetators of all leases offsetting applicant's lease.

YES5__c. Waivers conséating to such multiple completion from each offset operator, or in l(eu thereof, evxdence that said offset operators
have been fumished coples of the -pphcauon. :

YeS _d. Electrical log of the well or other accepnble log with tops and bottoms of producing 7zones and intervals of perfonmon indicated
thereon. (If such log is not available at the time applicarion i is filed, it shall be submitted as provided by Rule 112-A. )
S. List all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located tcgether with their correct mailing address.

Amoco Production Company, P. 0. Box 63, Hobbs, Mew Hexico

6. Were all operators listed’in Item § above notified and fumtshed a copy of this application? YES____ NO _X .. If answer is yes, give date

of such rotification . ’

CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned, state that [ am the Assist ivision gerof the —Continental 0§l

Company __ (company), and that [ am authotized by said company to make this report; and that this report was prepared
under my supetvision and direciion and that the facts stated therein are teue, correct and complete to the best of my tnowledge.

P v
L /:D/ e AR e

. [ Signature

Should waivers ﬁom all ofiset operators not accompany an apphcauon for administrative approval, the New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission will hold the application for a period of twenty (20} days from dace of receipt by the Commission’s Santa Fe office. If,

after said twenty-day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the application will then be procesQed.
. NOTE: If the proposed multiple completion will rasult in an unorthodox well location and/or & noa- sul;datd proratioa unit in either or both of

the nroducing zones, then separate Jicati f ¢
ke ‘CF)B 3 HNNEE P‘”) tpp,tcn |on ct vappx’ovnl 0{15}};: _sanfa_el should be filed simultaneously with this application.




DRAFT

’ GMH/dr
7 X BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
— OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
: CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
?  COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: ,/} P

AR R 2

No. 4592

Order No. R- ffa 72!’/-}

'APPLICATION OF GULF OIL CORPORATION | ez

FOR AMENDMENT OF ORDER PERMITTING | . g

; SR . COMMINGLING OF PRODUCTION, LEA N S
. T COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. | T

\/L/f,f

ORDER_OF THE COMMISSION

" 'BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 d,m. on September 29 , 1971,
at santa Fe, New Mexigo, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz . . '

NOW on this ____day of October , 1971 the Comm]_ss]_on, a
quorum belng ‘Present, -having considered the testlmony, the record
and the recommendations Of the Examlner, and being fully adVLSed
in the premlses,

FINDS:

{1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of thls cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That by Order No. R-4079, dated Dgcember 8, 1970, the
applicant, qﬁlf 0il Corporation, was authorized to commingle prior
to measurément productioh ffam the Hobbs (Grayburg—Sanvﬁpdres) and
Hobbs~Blinebry Fools from wells cn the<W. D. Giimes NCTfB Lease
comprising the NW/4 NE/4 E/2 NE/4 and NE/4 SE/4 of Sectlon 3

ore ot v

Township 18 South, Range 38 East, NMPM Lea County, New MGXICQy

and to allocate the commingled production to each of the subject

wells, pools, and leases on the basis of monthly well tests.

Rk e ST e o R T e Iy 0 ) LI B R G e
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(3) That the applicant seeks the amendment of said Order
No. R-4079 to permit the allocation of the commihqled production
I : o ; on the basis of bi-monthly tests rather than monthly tests.
_wwwwﬁnm_~iwwwwgmf  _ : l (4) That it is extremely difficult tc complete the testing

requirements on a monthly basis.

o b > o Ve

{5) That allocation of the commingled production on the

basis of bi-monthly tests will not cause waste and will protect

i bmr v e

correlative rights.
(6) That the subject application should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Order (3) of‘Order No. R-4079 is hereby amended

to read in its entirety as follows:

1 i o e e L i e A 4 3 i % i e b

. N
'w,; (I?) That the commingled production authorized in Orders (1)
E shotd)
: ' and (2;5 & be allocated to each of the subject wells, pools,

and leases on the basis of bismonthly well tests. "

(2) That Order (4) of Order No. R-4079 is, amended to read

A
in its entirety as follows:

o f : sl(4) That the facilities for the commingling: of prdduc-
| tién authorized in Orders (1) and (2), above, shall be installed
and maintained in a manner that will permit a determination of
fhe'producing capacity of ‘each of the subject wells on the above-

ot Leack

described leases,bizmonthly.

(3) That Order (5) of Order No. R-4079 is heréby amended

to read in its entirety as follows:




et P et 60
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W . , o . o
~{5) That the applicant shall conduct bismonthly

prodﬁétivity tests on each of the subject wells on the above-
described leases and shall file the results of said tests with
the Commission's District Office at Hobbs, New Mexico, én
Commission Form C-116 biZmonthly, all until further order of the
Commission.

(4) That jurisdiction(of‘this cause is retdined for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

above designated.
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